ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL CONDITION OF WOMEN
(A Case Study of Kajipokhari, Pokhara-14)

A Thesis Submitted to:

The Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Department
of Sociology,in the Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirements of the Master Degree of
Artsin Sociology

Submitted by:

Ram SharanThapa
Campus Roll No.: 55/068
Exam Roll No.: 480453/070
TU Registration No.: 3-1-26-38-2002

Tribhuvan University

Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
March, 2021



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr. Ram SharanThapahas completed this dissertation
entitled"Economic and Social Condition of Women (A Case Study of Kajipokhari,
Pokhara-14)"under my supervision. Thisis an origina work. I, therefore, recommend

this dissertation for final approval and acceptance.

Netra Narayan Poude
L ecturer

Department of Sociology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara

Date: 2077-11-18



LETTER OF APPROVAL

We hereby certify that the dissertation entitled " Economic and Social Condition of
Women (A Case Study of Kajipokhari, Pokhara-14)" submitted by Mr. Ram
SharanThapato the Department of Sociology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, in
the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Masters of Arts in
Sociology has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this

thesis as a part of the mentioned degree.

Member s of Dissertation Evaluation Committee

Netra Narayan Poudel

Research Supervisor

Department of Sociology

T.U. Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Anchala Chaudhary

External Examiner

Department of Sociology

T.U. Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Prof. Dr. BishwoK alyanPar aj uli
Head of Department of Sociology
T.U. Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Date: 2077-11-28



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study is asociological study for the fulfilment of dissertation for Master of Arts
in Sociology. The study field is Kgjipokhari, Ward-14 of Pokhara Metropolitan city,
Kaski district.
Of course, it has been prepared with support and help of many people. Right of the
bat, | would like to present my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor, Mr. Netra
Narayan Paudel, Lecturer, Prithivi Narayan Campus (PN Campus) who had supported
me in every aspect of dissertation period. He had helped me during period of proposal
submission to data collection and final dissertation submission. Honestly, without his
academic and practical support to me it was impossible to conduct this study and
submit the thesis.
Similarly, | would like to extend my thanks to Mrs.AnchalaChaudari, Lecturer, PN
Campus who had supported me to refining the thesis on meaningful format and
academic purpose. Obviously, her support was highly appreciable for me.
Mr.TePrasadSubedi, Lecturer,PN Campus had also provided a great support to me.
His guidance on proposal refining and technical assistance was invaluable. Thanks to
his help to me it was very pleasure to take his support at that stage.
| am very glad to express my thanks to Prof.Dr.BishwoKayanPargjuli, Head of
Sociology department, PN Campus. His highly valuable points for my thesis made it
possible to submit the thesis in order to help complete my post graduate study. His
comments had helped me alot to review my thesis to conclude. | would like to thank
Mr RabindraAdhikari, Math teacher at Pratibha Higher Secondary School, Nadipur,
Pokhara. He had helped on shaping the framework of the thesis. My thanks extend
further to Kamala Bhandari, Chairwoman of HabelimargAamaSamuha, Kgjipokharai
who had provided me a great support in providing nominal list of the women living in
Kajipokhari and also given multiple interviews for the study.
Finally, 1 would like to thank my beautiful wife Mrs. ShilaSapkota. She had helped
me not only by giving time more on household activities while | was carrying out my
field visits and writing, but also for the interview with women. As aman it was quite
difficult to me taking interviews and asking questions, she was there to support me
throughout this process; hats off to her contribution. To conclude, Tonnes of thanks to
al who support my thesis directly and indirectly.

Ram SharanThapa



ABSTRACT

In Nepal it is said that women have less socio-economic status as compared to men in
the society. Most of the women are limited to household activities which they are
never been paid off. These works are taken as less important. Men in the family
would not like to do the household works. Even if women are busy on doing services,
business or other earning-based activities they are still forced to do household works
at the same amount as they do the household activities. The family and society are
male dominant in every aspect such as social and economic aspect. The study titled
‘Socio-economic face of Women’ has dealt with their status on economic and social
activities. At same time it has tried to dig out factors contributing the status. It is very
important to know the cause of the women putting them behind. In Hindu religion,
women are taken as Devi (Goddess). Form of Durga, Parbati, Laxmi, Saraswoti and
al other Goddess are female God whom people including men worship everyday
begging for the fulfilment of the dreams. Unfortunately, men oppress women at the
same day of the worship. Reasons could be various such as male supremacy,
historical culture, lack of education on both male and women, lack of awareness etc.
Women do not have enough access to resources as same as men has supremacy on
them.

To go deep on national problems encountered it has taken it is important to study on
women’s sociological and economical aspect. In that way the study has carried vital
importance. It was a month deep study in the field taking supports from many

professionals.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Recommendation Letter

Later of Approval

Acknowledgements
Table of Content

List of Tables
List of Figure

Abbreviations

Abstract

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

21

Background of the Study

Statement of the Problems
Objectives of the Study

Importance of the Study
Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

TheoreticalReview

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Rationale of the Selection of the Study Area

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

Research Design
Selection of the Study Area

Universe and Sampling

Data Collection Techniques

Data Presentation and Analysis

CHAPTERFOUR:SOCIAL ASPECTSOF WOMEN

4.1

Age Composition of 85 Women in Kgjipokharai

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
415

Age Sex Composition
Caste/ Ethnic Composition
Structure of Family
Family Size

Age of Marriage

Vi

Page

aa b~ B N

6-12

13-15
13
14
14
14
15
15
16-29
16
16
17
18
19
19



4.1.6 Education
4.1.7 Fertility
4.1.8 Hedth
CHAPTER FIVE: ECONOMIC ASPECTSOF WOMEN 30-40
5.1  Occupation
5.2 Main Source of Family Income
53  Annual Household Income
54  Land Holding Pattern
55  Land Cultivation Pattern
5.6  Food Sufficiency
5.7  Typesof Work Helped/Shared by their Men Family Members
5.8  Persona Property of Women
5.9  Status of Women On Household Decision Making
CHAPTERSIX:FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION 41-44
6.1 Summary
6.2  Conclusion
7.2 Suggestion for Future Study
REFERENCES

APPENDI X

vii

21
25
28

30
32
33
35
36
36
37
38
39

41
43



Table
41

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

5.9

LIST OF TABLES

Age Composition of 85 Women in Kagjipokhari
Distribution of Households and Family Structure
Family Size

Marriage Age of Women

Respondent's Decision on Marriage

Education Status of the Respondents

Reasons of Illiteracy of Respondents
Recommendation of Women for Improvement of Education
Condition of Women

Fertility of Respondents
Women Who Suffered from IlIness within aY ear
Chronic Illness of the Respondents

Chronic IlIness of the Respondents

Choice of Care

Women's Participation in Social Organisation
Participant Women's Occupation

Main Income Source of the Participating Women's Family
Family Income

Land Holding Pattern of Households

Land Pattern of the Households

Status of Food Sufficiency

Types of Work Assisted by Men Counterparts
Daijo Pattern

Participation of Women in Household Decision Making

viii

TitlePage
16

18
19
20
36
21

37

23
25
26
27
27
28
29
42

32

35
36
37
37
38

39



Figure

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

LIST OF FIGURES

Distribution of Correspondents by Age
Ethnic/caste Composition of the Correspondents
Fertility Rate of Respondents

Treatment Choice of Care of Women
Participant Women's Occupation

Source of Family Income

Family’s Income Per Y ear

Types of Work Helped by Male Partners

Participation of Women in Their Family Decision Making

TitlePage
17
18
26
28
31
32
34
38

40



ABBREVIATIONS

CBS ; Central Bureau of Statistics

GoN : Government of Nepal

HDI : Human Development Index

INGO : International Non-Governmental Organisation
NGO : Non-Government Organisation

NPC : National Planning Commission

PPP : Purchasing Power Parity

UN : United Nations

UNDP : United Nation Development Program

vVDC : Village Development Committee



