### ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL CONDITION OF WOMEN

(A Case Study of Kajipokhari, Pokhara-14)

#### A Thesis Submitted to:

The Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Department of Sociology,in the Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements of the Master Degree of Arts in Sociology

## **Submitted by:**

Ram SharanThapa

Campus Roll No.: 55/068

Exam Roll No.: 480453/070

TU Registration No.: 3-1-26-38-2002

Tribhuvan University
Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
March, 2021

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr. Ram SharanThapahas completed this dissertation

entitled"Economic and Social Condition of Women (A Case Study of Kajipokhari,

Pokhara-14)"under my supervision. This is an original work. I, therefore, recommend

this dissertation for final approval and acceptance.

••••••

**Netra Narayan Poudel** 

Lecturer

Department of Sociology

Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara

Date: 2077-11-18

ii

### LETTER OF APPROVAL

We hereby certify that the dissertation entitled "Economic and Social Condition of Women (A Case Study of Kajipokhari, Pokhara-14)" submitted by Mr. Ram SharanThapato the Department of Sociology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Masters of Arts in Sociology has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the mentioned degree.

#### **Members of Dissertation Evaluation Committee**

Netra Narayan Poudel		
Research Supervisor		
Department of Sociology		
T.U. Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara		
Anchala Chaudhary		
External Examiner		
Department of Sociology		
T.U. Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara		
Prof. Dr. BishwoKalyanParajuli		

Date: 2077-11-28

Head of Department of Sociology

T.U. Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

This study is a sociological study for the fulfilment of dissertation for Master of Arts in Sociology. The study field is Kajipokhari, Ward-14 of Pokhara Metropolitan city, Kaski district.

Of course, it has been prepared with support and help of many people. Right of the bat, I would like to present my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor, Mr. Netra Narayan Paudel, Lecturer, Prithivi Narayan Campus (PN Campus) who had supported me in every aspect of dissertation period. He had helped me during period of proposal submission to data collection and final dissertation submission. Honestly, without his academic and practical support to me it was impossible to conduct this study and submit the thesis.

Similarly, I would like to extend my thanks to Mrs.AnchalaChaudari, Lecturer, PN Campus who had supported me to refining the thesis on meaningful format and academic purpose. Obviously, her support was highly appreciable for me. Mr.TejPrasadSubedi, Lecturer,PN Campus had also provided a great support to me. His guidance on proposal refining and technical assistance was invaluable. Thanks to his help to me it was very pleasure to take his support at that stage.

I am very glad to express my thanks to Prof.Dr.BishwoKalyanParajuli, Head of Sociology department, PN Campus. His highly valuable points for my thesis made it possible to submit the thesis in order to help complete my post graduate study. His comments had helped me a lot to review my thesis to conclude. I would like to thank Mr RabindraAdhikari, Math teacher at Pratibha Higher Secondary School, Nadipur, Pokhara. He had helped on shaping the framework of the thesis. My thanks extend further to Kamala Bhandari, Chairwoman of HabelimargAamaSamuha, Kajipokharai who had provided me a great support in providing nominal list of the women living in Kajipokhari and also given multiple interviews for the study.

Finally, I would like to thank my beautiful wife Mrs. ShilaSapkota. She had helped me not only by giving time more on household activities while I was carrying out my field visits and writing, but also for the interview with women. As a man it was quite difficult to me taking interviews and asking questions, she was there to support me throughout this process; hats off to her contribution. To conclude, Tonnes of thanks to all who support my thesis directly and indirectly.

Ram SharanThapa

#### **ABSTRACT**

In Nepal it is said that women have less socio-economic status as compared to men in the society. Most of the women are limited to household activities which they are never been paid off. These works are taken as less important. Men in the family would not like to do the household works. Even if women are busy on doing services, business or other earning-based activities they are still forced to do household works at the same amount as they do the household activities. The family and society are male dominant in every aspect such as social and economic aspect. The study titled 'Socio-economic face of Women' has dealt with their status on economic and social activities. At same time it has tried to dig out factors contributing the status. It is very important to know the cause of the women putting them behind. In Hindu religion, women are taken as Devi (Goddess). Form of Durga, Parbati, Laxmi, Saraswoti and all other Goddess are female God whom people including men worship everyday begging for the fulfilment of the dreams. Unfortunately, men oppress women at the same day of the worship. Reasons could be various such as male supremacy, historical culture, lack of education on both male and women, lack of awareness etc. Women do not have enough access to resources as same as men has supremacy on them.

To go deep on national problems encountered it has taken it is important to study on women's sociological and economical aspect. In that way the study has carried vital importance. It was a month deep study in the field taking supports from many professionals.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
Recommend	ation Letter	ii
Later of App	proval	iii
Acknowledge	ements	iv
Table of Cor	ntent	v
List of Table	cs	vii
List of Figur	re	viii
Abbreviation	ns	ix
Abstract		$\boldsymbol{x}$
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problems	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	4
1.4	Importance of the Study	4
1.5	Limitations of the Study	5
CHAPTER	TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	6-12
2.1	TheoreticalReview	6
CHAPTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	13-15
3.1	Rationale of the Selection of the Study Area	13
3.2	Research Design	14
3.3	Selection of the Study Area	14
3.4	Universe and Sampling	14
3.5	Data Collection Techniques	15
3.6	Data Presentation and Analysis	15
CHAPTER	FOUR:SOCIAL ASPECTS OF WOMEN	16-29
4.1	Age Composition of 85 Women in Kajipokharai	16
	4.1.1 Age Sex Composition	16
	4.1.2 Caste/ Ethnic Composition	17
	4.1.3 Structure of Family	18
	4.1.4 Family Size	19
	4.1.5 Age of Marriage	19

	4.1.6 Education	21	
	4.1.7 Fertility	25	
	4.1.8 Health	28	
CHAPTER FIVE: ECONOMIC ASPECTS OF WOMEN 30-40			
5.1	Occupation	30	
5.2	Main Source of Family Income	32	
5.3	Annual Household Income	33	
5.4	Land Holding Pattern	35	
5.5	Land Cultivation Pattern	36	
5.6	Food Sufficiency	36	
5.7	Types of Work Helped/Shared by their Men Family Members	37	
5.8	Personal Property of Women	38	
5.9	Status of Women On Household Decision Making	39	
CHAPTERSI	IX:FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION 41	<b>-44</b>	
6.1	Summary	41	
6.2	Conclusion	43	
7.2	Suggestion for Future Study	44	
REFERENCI	ES		
APPENDIX			

# LIST OF TABLES

Table		TitlePage
4.1	Age Composition of 85 Women in Kajipokhari	16
4.2	Distribution of Households and Family Structure	18
4.3	Family Size	19
4.4	Marriage Age of Women	20
4.5	Respondent's Decision on Marriage	36
4.6	Education Status of the Respondents	21
4.7	Reasons of Illiteracy of Respondents	37
4.8	Recommendation of Women for Improvement of Education	
	Condition of Women	23
4.9	Fertility of Respondents	25
4.10	Women Who Suffered from Illness within a Year	26
4.11	Chronic Illness of the Respondents	27
4.12	Chronic Illness of the Respondents	27
4.13	Choice of Care	28
4.14	Women's Participation in Social Organisation	29
5.1	Participant Women's Occupation	42
5.2	Main Income Source of the Participating Women's Family	32
5.3	Family Income	34
5.4	Land Holding Pattern of Households	35
5.5	Land Pattern of the Households	36
5.6	Status of Food Sufficiency	37
5.7	Types of Work Assisted by Men Counterparts	37
5.8	Daijo Pattern	38
5.9	Participation of Women in Household Decision Making	39

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		TitlePage
4.1	Distribution of Correspondents by Age	17
4.2	Ethnic/caste Composition of the Correspondents	18
4.3	Fertility Rate of Respondents	26
4.4	Treatment Choice of Care of Women	28
5.1	Participant Women's Occupation	31
5.2	Source of Family Income	32
5.3	Family's Income Per Year	34
5.4	Types of Work Helped by Male Partners	38
5.5	Participation of Women in Their Family Decision Making	40

### **ABBREVIATIONS**

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

GoN : Government of Nepal

HDI : Human Development Index

INGO : International Non-Governmental Organisation

NGO : Non-Government Organisation

NPC : National Planning Commission

PPP : Purchasing Power Parity

UN : United Nations

UNDP : United Nation Development Program

VDC : Village Development Committee